The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

Volume 51 - No. 3 Whole No. 270

July - September, 2023

In this issue, we look at the R.P.O.s established on the Grand Trunk Pacific Railway in the central
prairies region, west of Winnipeg and east of Edmonton and Calgary and the subsequent runs over its

lines after incorporation into the Canadian National Railways system. (Readers will find a previous

article on the whole Grand Trunk Pacific Railway system in the July-August, 2004 newsletter.)

Contributing new reports in this issue are Jack Brandt, Ross Gray and Wayne Schnarr.

Sean Weatherup, our Secretary-Treasurer, reports on activities at this year’s convention in Halifax

FROM ‘

ﬁ W&O/o Kzﬂ“cA//L/
U ﬂPﬂ A ._
fo%,/ m

Lot o

UNION LAB@RA’E@RY

BINGHAMTON, N. Y.

WT-756.02, TRAIN NQ / Sask. Wain. & Edm. R.P.O. No. 2, 2, NOV 17, 1919, is used as a transit

backstamp on this registered cover from Biggar, Saskatchewan to Binghampton, NY.

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

Page 2916



Grand Trunk Pacific Railway / Canadian National Railways

The Grand Trunk Pacific Railway, a joint venture between the Grand Trunk Railway and the Govern-
ment of Canada, began construction westward from Winnipeg in 1905. The first section was opened to
Portage la Prairie on July 30, 1908. By October 1, 1908, it ran to Watrous. The first train entered Edmon-
ton, Alberta on August 13, 1909 and regular service was operating between there and Winnipeg by June,
1910.

On March 7, 1919, the Grand Trunk Railway defaulted on the repayment of construction loans to the
federal government and was nationalized. In 1923, the G.T.P. Ry was absorbed into the Canadian National

Railways system.

Grand Trunk Pacific Railway - Main Line

Winnipeg (Mile 0) - Construction started 1905.

Portage La Prairie (Mile 54) - Traffic began July 30, 1908.

Rivers (Mile 142) - R.P.O. service established to Winnipeg in 1909.

Melville (Mile 279)

Watrous (Mile 408) - Reached by October, 1908

Young (Mile 422)

Saskatoon (Mile 467)

Biggar (Mile 527) - R.P.O. service to Rivers established in 1909.

Oban (Mile 539)

Wainwright (Mile 667) - R.P.O. service to Rivers replaced the Biggars-Rivers run in 1910.
Tofield (Mile 752)

Edmonton (Mile 793) - First train arrived August 13, 1909. Regular service in effect by June, 1910

Grand Trunk Pacific Railway - Branches

Melville - Canora, 55 miles long, completed 1911

Melville - Regina, 98 miles long, completed 1911. R.P.O. service established 1913.

Regina - Moose Jaw, 40 miles long, completed 1911.

Oban - Battleford - Carruthers, 48 miles + 46 miles in length, completed 1912-1915

Biggar - Loverna, 104 miles long, completed 1913. R.P.O. service established in early 1920.
Bickerdike (near Edson) - Lovett, 58 miles long, completed 1913

Tofield - Camrose - Mirror - Calgary, 202 miles long, completed 1913

Moose Jaw - Mawer - Gilroy - Riverhurst, 47 miles + 20 miles + 6 miles in length, completed 1913-1916.
Regina - North Gate, 154 miles long, completed 1913

Young - Prince Albert, 111 miles long, completed 1917

Page 2917 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



L16) Ul kemjiey 0141084 Junil pueis ayj jo dep

Page 2918

<1 . W E N z.no¢ we ey e vi(ﬂ 1WNOILYN Vnucunmﬁ
apapneg wwiiz od ¥3pvId Ty
2. oy pooMIdYS { o P - fviraa -
X . QBUIquIdg - N aw -»w - LA 4 ® \)
IR= NN — e an om = - o NG & __ SLLNOD
K NOSYINIY _ 0 s R QUUAST
& N R 47 e oV R N ] B — 3001
P J\Q N %/ eyurdey \Wv.m_ vac,o/w&ﬂo&é/.u. ” *ﬁ%am/w)l\» L e 5
ﬂ.: .nv % = O & O MVWM..?%? ocasrw.vm; S s N v , MO
=] % OaNvHd R[0Ty o amvaa,u mraJ’ ROV on yoau) opdey
W“f \\/&? ; N VNIOI BN (4 380 5 o
0008 & 0.0°0. 0 o T NE S e TSl w%aa%wwfso&%) N Arowund
[ e e ) \hS R
Wm%%.. e MOMNEEHN" & >y ruﬁ}%aﬁwvaO nouey
W%Jm@)v eghe P R o)
L~ TN o v. »%MV.) . Q 1AL YSH
o8
® MwaMmWﬁ«aMW WIY[H o >I<mun_<0
ol < 0
£ &
2T S, N e,
U m_- .0 o.t“\..wss,\w@ ()
L S:.mﬁwk o
() ssx...u.:é urdse]
-V e b Sy, tog
7. iy - i, G
o T iy oy, 120,
5 abttﬁ&%&«w\ 15¢ Qo > by, A/, Ok
{:&5%3@@ e o 30, QWAO X, aS_.vQ
4 311, S0 ”«A.).%Q - V] 7 OtO. b J_oan— pou
xS 90 & -rz ‘_v«u//uawﬂn/.evd? v o- :w@,ﬂ@\s
5 A ) g "
A i & S N T /vt ST
$ J . - ISop, ,
FL Mo vadR — g Aoy

&

*r] 9S00

&,
%.o&

040 1] D °F

Grand Trunk Pacific Railway / Canadian National Railways

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)




~ —— WWAIEKWATS [] LDore Lake =52 i Smootnstone 2 AN
§ Lake FLIN wroz_n %o@. @ [ Heming Lake
K C H E W A N i

AN S Al S pRINCE ALBERT L\
% (<]
$ ¢ M s YAthapap ¥ s \. - D Wekusko Lake .

" /¥ oy WAINWRIGHT NATIONAL PARK = = R i 10 ot Lok
mnmo.ﬁ@ % BUE _.l>—lo_ PARIS De Laronde »FJ(\\&H i m“_,._ﬂssocmm \ =
il Lefsmer, s N e z—

Ve v A \ ”

=0 » Lac . g3

m_«fﬂ///uwo% u(s%.sm 70+ Ria Mmﬁ%@nﬂﬂ(@ 00 A 3 s

PSERONES G =P Lac 1o . W, ' Cowan Lak

08 e e @ \
m&%&%«*&oﬂ
NHet

O

4. P AN 2 sy vy
D X 5 Baproni o
RN K AT T
oL ¢ 2 &94»&3&.
DUt S 1)
< o O
&0 PO
Uonndano-
Bashav 3
MIRRORY
—

o o eie e 0 o 6 O

PRGNS K2
o A/A//num«va. RS

O
RSN
TNV R
NS
Theee «wws
wﬁuw.un—nn
gy
M..MM.,% ky NP
seisey JgF b——~5" :
Seg, %, s
o, e\ﬂw\%@ L L2 Jhite Bear 3
¢ Sastgzon Oy
I e~ e O
(PR Suffield S0an gt RO TN e
A@ ° . 60“”5(& Ve ﬂed“ﬂﬂn&&vﬁoﬁ%mmﬂﬂ‘ ddiwgt
14 £ MEDICINE HAT U RIVER CN oIS ) manﬂ%.
< S5y 2 Q
0 N "7 ¢
Y \!. Dunmore ociﬁﬂ Py as:;w 4R~
Macleod ), Lethbridge o K3l 1m,on Mﬁ%.v/“%m "
' B
A%
9 oarl S e oSS D 2
Fishburn X PP R or % o 3 oo
p " " Manyberries e o . e wwwﬁﬂ.éﬂu« 3
— O o > @ >
Cardston,4 Stirling Foremost H Wood Mountain © nvo‘r & 2 &.ae.u/a R »@«e N vﬂ.ﬁ.’- hS
WATERTON LAKES Altawan PO MRS S e
. A .d>._.. _u>_£n,l- _ ) 0@0 o o it WWNORTHGATE zav@ %.fe&.% Y
s -w ow @ @ o Oaw 6 oVacmmmn o « soecams o o wolon as s o o— . 70 7 S
\ GLACIER g @ < 3 AR 3
) Y 5 A )
A Y NATIONAL < &
S Voiow D \

Grand Trunk Pacific Railway / Canadian National Railways

Canadian National Railways Public Timetable - 1931

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

Page 2919



Grand Trunk Pacific Railway / Canadian National Railways

WINNIPEG, RIVERS, MELVILLE, WATROUS, SASKATOON, BIGGAR

Read Down [Miles PR Read Up
35 29 1 3 T | from| TABLE No.22 ITlme 23— 307
P.M. | AM. | AM. | P.M. |W Peg P.M. | P.M. | P.M. | AM.
**The Fort Garry’”’ C.T.
+ 2.30* 9-15(+10.00] ¢.0/Lv Winnipeg,Man...Ar| ¢ 7721 * 9.05
-l 3.03 010.29/ 14.4 West Winnipeg...... - 785 z 8.35
--)7 3.09 . 17.7 q = 784| z 8.30
7 3.17|- : 22.2 « 791| z 8.23
-\r 3.23- . 25.8] « | .. |z8.18
-+ 3.32 : 30.5 « | 794 = 8.10
.| 3.44. 1. 37.2 “ 805 z &.00
------ / 3.58 211, 443 Gervais. . . : 828| z 7.48
...... 1 4.22 . 54.3| Portage la Prairie 233| “ 838 * 7.32 .
------ 7 4.33 3 50.8| Arona..[237, 241, 244 “ 855 z 7.15 I 2.
------ 7 4.39 . 63.3| Bloom. 7.1t " 5 | ¢ 880( ¢ 7.10 i
------ 7 4.53 . 71. Caye. . . -y = 940  6.57 .2,
------ / 5.04) ) 771 Deer. 1.0 A [ % 964| = 6.47 ;
...... 7 5.18] : 84.3 EXila....o000ea....| ¢ |1005| 2 6.34 :
------ 5.33 v12. 01.4 |Firdale.............] ¢ [1133| 2 6.23 :
/ 5.52 . 90.7] Gregg.............. « |1285| @ 6.09 .
f 6.07------ v 1.10] 106.8) Harte.............. “ 11277) 2 5.57 A
<7 6.18 = |2 1.214 113.2| Ingelow............ « 1278 = 5.47 12.4
-1 6.371 Q |° 1.38) 121.8 Justice... ... ¢ (1438 2 5.34 3 :
7 6.52 v 1.51} 129.4) XKnox.... “« 11532 5.22 | .
rz.07l 2 o 2.04] 136.9 Levine. . ... “« 1550 = 5.10 o i
-t 7.200 8 *2.15) 142.2 Rivers, Ma o (1571 * 5.00 a N
-7 7.44 = |v2.39 148.0f Myra...... 1603 = 4.38 - .
77.53] o |v2.46] 152.0| Norman.. o4 (1623 T 4.31 ° :
...... 8.05| & |r2.58 158.4| Oakner... ceeed 4 1647/ % 4.20 2 y
8.19) -~ |(v3.10] 164.8) Pope............... “« 11630| = 4.06 4 :
8 2 |v3.21f 170.8 Quadra.. cveeesene.. 4 11562| = 3.54 H 3
5 [03.31] 176.6 D e “« 1152112 3.42 | o .
o [03.37) 178.9] Miniota............ « 1498/ 2 3.37 | € 0.2
T 19 3.52] 185.9 no «  11372| = 3.22 & .
- |0 4.07] 193.2 Treat. ...coooeeeses “ 11276| = 3.09 .
€ lv4.16] 197.3 Wattsview, . ........ L ... % 3.02 o :
® lo4.28] 203'5] ZLazare............. “« 11301 = 2.52 s 9.32|.
2 |v4.39] 208°8 Victor, Man. “« 11408/ 2 2.42 | o .92|.
= |05.06 217.0| Welby, Sask “ 11600 = 2.26 i .06|.
2 1v5.21 224.7| Spy Hill ¢ 1620/ % 2.02 | 3 46/,
X 10 5.32| 231.1] Gerald. “ |lesz) 2 1.49 | 2 .34/
¢ |[05.37] 233.9] Cutarm « 1654 = 1.44 - |r 8.29)..
o |v5.44] 238.1 Yarbo. . “« 11687 = 1.37 « 8.23
T |v5.550 244.1| Zeneta... Lo« (173312 1.26 | £ 8.12
@ [06.08 251.9] Atwater............ “« n733le1.12| @ 7.58..... .
& |v6.17| 257.4] Bangor............. “« 1739 1.02 | 748......
v 6.33| 265.4] Waldron............ « 11733| ©12.46 . 7.300 ...
& v 6.45| 271. Calf. e noonnnnnnns « 1779021234 | 2 |7 7016000
> e 7.000 279.3] Melville 258.... 04 “ |1812) *12.20 97.00......
¢ |07.25| 286.0/ Birmingham........ « 11891 *¥12.01 ° 6.32.....:
¥ p7.36 .4 Fenwood........... “« 11984| ©11.53 ] 6.19......
£ |v7.50 « |o104| 211.43 | § | 6.04
2 |08:10 « i7s|@11.28 | 2 | 5.43
o |v8.22 « |913| #11.20 | © 5.29|.
z |v8.36 « 12211) 211.09 | =z 5.13].
O v 8.45 “«  l9219/ 211.03 | © 5.03].
£ |v8.56 « |o219| #10.54 | £ | 4.49)
< |2 9.06] « 12207| £10.46 < 4.38.
© |09.20 “  [2186 210.34 | & |y 4.91
W lo9.32 « 113 #10.22 | W | 405
Q |0 9.42 « |opgs 210.13 | & | 353
£ han DomeziE £ | L
z [010.08 . 2%
9 . “ 7482 9.82 [ § | 2.57...000
] “« 11716 « 9.15 2.36......
w “« 11659/ 9.00 | W (7 2.16......
T “ 11696| = 8.50 ﬁ 2.01......
o] C.T. 1784 * 8.35 %145 .
M.T. * 726 Ji.....]912.30
. “« 11706l ¢ 7.12 |......|r12.16].
; “« 11717/ © 6.59 |......|§12 00/
31. : “ 11758| = 6.44 |. . [111.37).
438.2| Allan.. “«  11733| ¢ 6.32 11.20
446.6| Bradwell. “ 11762| = 6.18 11.02
453.7| Clavet. ............ “ 1730| = 6.08 0.45 78
00T mekatoonOABsfE] o [l ® B30 8.5
Ar |\ Saskatoon « S " P.M.
7.50 470.3\r.y ) 233,237,257,266,267 | A 1589 = 579 Z . [f 9.30
7 8.09 477.2 Farley .. ..oo doosdas “ 11658 = 4.38 °oa f9.07
8.25 2 & 484 2]  Grandora « 11660 £ 4.25 = 8.51
7836 8 = 489.0 « 1645 = 4.16 zr| 840
8.49 B & 494.3 « |ru|zdior |le%| 828
9.02 g ¥ 499 .4 “ |1791| = 3.88 |. | Zw| 816
9.15 = 8 504.0 « 11755| = 3.50 ol 805
9.29 a 3 509.9 « 11823 = 3.41 ua 752];
940 uw 514.2) « |...|%3.32 =2 |r7.38]°
79.48 = 517.8 Seves “ 11986| = 3.27 Jo e |f7.33)¢
79589 @ 522.2| Neola....... || Mtn. [2044) z 3°19 x o |r7.24
11015 ™ & 529.2|Ar Biggar,Sask © A Lv| Time (2154 * 3.05 w9710
AM. | AM. 271, 273 P.M. P.M. | P.M.

Canadian National Railways Public Timetable - 1928

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 2920



Grand Trunk Pacific Railway / Canadian National Railways
BIGGAR, WAINWRIGHT, EDMONTON

Miles o |
Read Don' v{;om TABLE No. 23 é :c 5 Re:d Up 5
'peg -t 1t
AM. | .M. Mtn. P.M. | P.M. | P.M.
. 5+ 2.55 529 9|Lv Biggar,Sask .273 O AAr{Time[2154/* 2.55/¥10.40| T 7.00
10.4 v 3.10/ 537.8 Oban 271, 273 ......... “ 6.42
y v 3.22 545.1 Palo. . g« 6.25
i .|v 3.33| 551.8 “ 6.10
4 v 3.45( 559.2| “ 5.52
. v 3.55 565.8 “ 5.37
5 v 4.05 « 12183z 1.46| Z 5.24
571.9 o
y v 4.18 380 4 « 12106z 1.32] O 5.02
A 4.30| 587.1 « 12002 1.21] ~ 4.46
; v 4.47 5977 « (1930lz 1.02 ug 4.18
& v 5.00 606 5 « |19871212.50 15 4.03
1.4 v 5.11) 813.7 « 1198221238 -o | 3.47
B L e e
57 288 BT Butseana. i« jouizos|  |s300
§ v 5.50| 636 3] Chauvin............... “ 12060]z11.58] © | 3.03
2 v 5.58 @41 2| Ribstone,............. « 12032/w11.50 2.50
.0 v 6.05| 6459 Dunn................. « 12107|211.43 2.37
3. v 6.13] g50.5| Edgerton.............. “« 12119/z11.36f......| 2.27
¢ v 6.24 6570/ Heath................. “ 2172211.25|......| 2.14
i v 6.36| @64 6| Greenshields........... “ 12255z11.13]. . 2.01
£ * 6.50] 860 4 Wamwrughl « [2222%11.00 T 1.50
‘27|.....|v 7.10| g75'5| Fabyan.. « (2138121038 1.26
43| v 7.20| 680 9| Hawkins « [2139[x10.25 114
59|, v 7.32) 687 0 « (2244171015 1.02
.16 (. v 7.46 94 g| “ 12347[210.04 12.47
5.29 /. v 7.59 701’3 « 122071954/ 12.32
5.42|. v 8.10 706 3 : ggg;z g gg 12.21
RTIR R & (3% « 225407 9. '
6.27 v 8.42| 72670 “ 2240 oh
6.45 v 8.56( 735 1 o [2253z 8.59
7 6.55 . v 9.02 739 5 ¢ 2247 8.53
7.05 v 9.08 744 0 w8 |23 8.47
r7.18 v 9.17| 750 5| Shomts....... ... P 22350z 8.36
7.32 9.30| 755 5|  TYofield 230 : 2204 822
7 8.01 v 9.48 767.4| Deville... ... ........ o |44 8.05
F8.19 . ..... v 9.58 773'1] Uneas................. o |2459z 7.56
8.33]...... v10.08] 7793 Ardrossan.., ........... . 2340z 7.45
r8.42...... ©10.16 783'g| Bremmer... ........... 22491z 7.37
8.51|...... v10.25 788 4| Clover Bar... ......... o 2185z 7.29)..
9.02/...... »10.35 792 7| ~ North Edmonton. ... ... oo lpenz 7.28
1 9.15 [¥10.00{+10.50| 796 1|/Ar Edmonton O A225,238,L 21850* 7.10
-l N . 275,276,277,272,280,281,262
P.M. - iy “TheMacdonaid’”’ AM
+9.30 [*10.20[+11.30| 796.1/Lv Edmonton.......... Ar| “ [2185[* 6.40
. 1 S S ———— —
SWAN RIVER, KELVINGTON,CANORA, YORKTON,MELVILLE, REGINA
247 65 |mies|  TABLE 257 66 248
AM. (Central Time) P.M. P.M.
7. .0llu Swan River, Man. eAr @7.00]...... £5.00(......
g1 7. 8.3 Kenville........... [241 g(ilg ...... ggg ______
. .9 Durban.......coeeuen- ..6. .50(......
. 2.4 6| Benito, Man.......... 6.01)...... 3.10(...... BIGGAR—HEMARUKA |
09 1 Arfla.n. SasK....oaaannn g?é ...... %gg ......
. . 4 Pelly....ooveieeenann. 1] .40 .. ...
%8 2 gorquay ............. zgg ...... }fgg ...... 285 |Miles TABLE 27'
11. . FAS. . eeerncananans . 28| emmm——— R 111 I — taln Tim 7
B  Stenen,........eeces- 4.16] 253 | 11.10{...... AM. (Moun e)
;2@ (5lar Sturgis............. | @3.55|_PM. |10 £35| .. .. @ ;gg g v Biggar 21.9[5715 & g
______ &£6.45 A.M 0 0|y Kelvington.........A| pM. |@7.45| " 8.00 13 5
-1 7.10 6.6 Nut Mountain........ il I 2% |- I S0 §:90| 3 g
e& |1l 7.40. 0 13.6] LintlaW......oceeeees|...... 6.50| ... B 9.20 | o7 i
Ee [0 8.00( 001" 2004 OKla........ooeeeeean]iiiiil 6.10 11 a9 poa-301 2t &
88 [...... 8.30...... 26.7| HazelDell............|...... 5.50| 000" £3 710 15| 37 73
X8 ... 9.00 34.3] Ketchen..........o... 5.15( ... " G 710.33 11 T 3.
eh |l 9.55 65 |41.4 Preeceville..... .. ... 66 | 4.45 70 Xk 71050 | 44 72
£8 | pm. |10P20] aM. | 47 .8/A Sturgis...... ...... w| M. | @4.05 4 iu o8 st AT |2
= | @1.30|11 £10/10 P50| 67.5|v Sturgis............. | @3.50| @2.50| 9. 45 150! 33 1
.45] 11.30{ 11.05/ 71.2| Hassan............... 3.35| 2.20| 9,29 cummm—m— £12.15 81 1
258 | 2.00| 11.50| 11.15( 74.8 Tadmor_......l...... 3.25 2.000 918 257 Bl & I
.25| 12.15( 11.30| 81.0, _Amsterdam........... 3.10] 1.35| 8.58 140 74 Driver 12
AM. .50(12 50} 11.50| gg oldr } canora 233, 253 e{LV 2.50/ @1.10| 8.30| a.m. 2.10 80 | Smiley. . ....... 12.
£9.40 30 p.M. | 12.00 8l 4 P lar| 2.40 p.M. 8.00| @9.10 540 87 Smiley (. -oce---) 18
10.05/f 3.55 12.26( 95.83| Burgis............... 2.21 7:35 8. 300 92| mowar. ST
10307 4.15| ... ... 712.43101.9| Gorlitz...... . , : oosier. ....... :
i / 3.25 98 | Greene........ 7 10.
11.00| 4.40|w==== 12.58/108.0| _Ebenezer @ 3.50 Ar | 10
11 £50@5.30] 61 |L1.25 o @4.45 | 105 Loverna, Sk.{\'| "
260 | aur 118.9, {vorkton 253....... o | 259 ; 2;1,5 “g Calbhorpe Alta,. ; g
’ 5.45) £1.40 Ly .15/ 6.50| 9. 70| @3.30 35| 11 Esther......... .
;oggg @ ?3 /@2;53}}0 49/122.6| ~ York Lake 06|7 6.41|° 8 55 f@3A15 s 5.55| 122 | Anatole........ 7 8.
3,05 535/ 6.09 2.07129.2| Otthon 4 6.26( 8.30|" 257 6.15 [ 128 | New Brigden....| 7.
3.400 6 057 6.30] 2.30(137.8 Brewer .30(7r 6.05| 8 00l 2 .95 f 6.45| 135 | Sedalia......... r 7.
£4.00 @6. 30| @6.50| 2.50 A (Celzlxtraél1Tune) w| 12p10|v 5.45] »7.30| @2.00 .]f.' ;tllg }g(z, ﬁ::&kéﬁf ...... ; g
y Mel .15 | 150 | = Littlegem....... .
PM | PM | o615 y.,nn“s'zu} (Mountain Time) | A| 1100] 4.90 A2 | AN @38.45 | 155 | Hemaruka. . 1| @ 5.
[eclrhs .M. . M.
S S| 1038 40 o Smss z 2
7| Finnie........ooeee.... 10.22) 3.49) | § o™
4 Lorllie ................ ig(l)% ggg 8 ,§ L
. Gillespie........oooun. . . ©ON g q . _
8 BalCarres . ..ooevce... 9.48| 3.15| 2“3 ,:-55 C.N.R. Timetable - 1928
9| Lebret........o...... 9.24| 2.48 N8 CCE
" 5|Fort Qu' Appelle (Fort San) 9.11| 2.34| % G238
7l Muscow.. 8.51| 2.14| sciy
.4/ Edgeley.. 8.34| 1.56| m°",
‘0| Avonhurs 8.19| 1.43| =58~ <=
'5| Edenwold 8.06 1.31)80con 3
5| Frank's Lake oo | 7.51) 1.18[ 5 g™
7.8/ Zehner...... . 7.40 1.04| 35 Swd
‘8| Victoria I;la.xlll(s.z.s.7.... ;%g }%gg’ 5= %Eg
.6/ Regina, Sask. » Wop7. 012, s CH
g o 264,265 | am. | pu. | < =P

Page 2921 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



Grand Trunk Pacific / Canadian National Railways
Winnipeg - Rivers - Melville - Watrous - Saskatoon - Biggar - Wainwright - Edmonton

Winnipeg & Rivers
WT-962.01, G.T.P. WINNIPEG & RIVERS R.PO./ NO 1 E,2,4,29,30,blank
WT-962.02, G.T.P. WINNIPEG & RIVERS R.PO./ NO 2 E,1,2,34,29.30

WT-963.01, WINNIPEG & RIVERS RPO. /- NO 1 - 3.4,11,12,103,104
WT-963.02, WINNIPEG & RIVERS RPO. /- N0 2. 4

WT-963.03, WINNIPEG & RIVERS RPO. /N0 3 3.4,11,12,104
WT-964, WINNIPEG & RIVERS /- RPO.NO 2. 3.4,12,103,104

1909/08/05-1935/02/28
1910/10/14-1935/02/24
1935/07/13-1965/12/09
1935/09/22-1942/07/19
1924/08/16-1966/02/15
1961/01/27-1966/04/23

P

WT-962.01, G.T.P. WINNIPEG & RIVERS R.P.O./ NO 1 E, AU 5, 06(error for “09”), the earliest

reported date, used on a post card written by the R.P.O. clerk.

GRAND TRUNK PACIFIC RAILWAY
OFFICE OF VICE-PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER

G
WINNIPEG, CAN. ._" C, AN
7” N

< 6

i // £ 71 «tﬁ,’ g bt
//;w Wil ps
o £y
5 ) 0//): /1)[7//44/* s, oo
5 PRI 5 g

T

¥

WT-962.02, G.T.P. WINNIPEG & RIVERS R.P.O./ N0 2,2 FE 1, 16, on GTP stationery.

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

Page 2922



Grand Trunk Pacific Railway / Canadian National Railways

Winnipeg & Rivers

WT-963.01 W1-963.02 proof WT-963.03 WI1-964

Rivers & Biggar

WT-654.01, RIV. & BIG. RPO./NO 1 EW 1909/06/25-1910/05/30
WT-654.02, RIV. & BIG. RPO./No 2 EW 1909/07/24-1910/05/09

WI1-654.01 WI1-654.02

Rivers & Wainwright

WT-677.01, RIV.&WAIN.R.PO./NO1 EW 1910/08/24-1918/05/30
WT-677.02, RIV.&WAIN.R.PO./No2 EW,1,2 1910/06/22-1916/11/30
WT-677.03, RIV.&WAIN.R.PO./NC3 EW 1910/07/27-1917/02/02
WT-677.041, RIV. & WAIN. R.PO./NC 4 EW 1910/07/07-1914/02/23
WT-677.042, RIV. & WAIN - R.PO./NC 4. E 1916/11/03-1917/07/20

WT-677.05, RIV. &WAIN.R.PO./NO5
WT-677.06, RIV.& WAIN.R.PO./NO6

1910/06/19-1916/11/13
1912/10/16-1917/04/12

ht ) [>
o JUN 6.8 o

W1-677.01 WIT-677.02 WI1-677.03 WT-677.041 WT-677.042 WT-677.05 WT-677.06

G.T.P. West of Wainwright

RY-62.01, G.TP.W.OF WAINWRIGHT R.PO./NO 1 EW,1,2 1910/01/06-1918/12/01
RY-62.02, G.TP.W.OF WAINWRIGHT R.PO./No 2 1,2 1910/08/05-1919/04/05

RY-62.01 RY-62.02
Page 2923 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



Grand Trunk Pacific Railway / Canadian National Railways
Wainwright & Edmonton

There are no steel hammers for this run. The three clerk rubber handstamps are listed below.
WT-836, G.T.P. WAIN. & EDM R.PO. / A. Stuermer

2 1912/08/22
WT-837, Wain & Ed/R. J. Armstrong 2 1914/01/08
WT-838, G.T.P. Wainwright & Edmonton R.PO. / A. Stuermer 1 1915/05/27

Wain & Ed

Trog Jans8/1%

F

RaJs Armstmﬁ\ﬁ\
Q(\: )zbﬁt’["//d~ /“ 72 /lf/lli }y/“a, ™ :
N

/4 - i/ // " /Z /ij / } J;;L,;- f ﬂ Z, 77
,;, /jﬁﬁ--/ f Gt /

)ga/pz,

Sy

/%L— '\&ﬁ,f’isﬂ—
ng / Vi A /i:{,v/; : /jﬂ//
/4;4/% é‘”%y}t s /2 4 lute

WT-837 is found on a real photo post card of the Bruce, Alberta G.T.P.R. station at mile 726.
Apparently this R.P.O. clerk came from Waterdown, Ontario or had connections there, because he
added a message to the addressee in violet indelible pencil, “Do you know the Stocks?, Jack

Armstrong, Railway Mail Clerk, Edmonton P.O.” and stamped it with his personal handstamp. The
card arrived at Waterdown on January 12.

WT-838 was used as a transit backstamp on a 2¢ postal stationery enve-

lope from Faribault, Minnesota, dated May 25, 1915 and addressed to Fort
George, BC, where it arrived on May 29.

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 2924



Grand Trunk Pacific Railway / Canadian National Railways

Rivers & Watrous

WT-678.01, RIV. & WATROUS - R.PO./NC 1
WT-678.02, RIV. & WATROUS - R.PO./NO2
WT-678.03, RIV. & WATROUS - R.PO./NO 3

1917/12/16-1928/12/12
1917/08/20-1928/09/04
1918/10/01-1928/05/28

WT-678.01 proof WT-678.02 proof WT-678.03 proof

Watrous & Wainwright

WT-839.01, WATROUS & WAINWRIGHT - R.PO./NO1E 1919/04/05
WT-839.02, WATROUS & WAINWRIGHT - R.PO./NOC 2E 1918/10/19-1919/03/24
WT-839.03, WATROUS & WAINWRIGHT - R.PO./NOC 3W 1917/08/26-1919/01/21

WT-839.01 proof WT-839.02 proof WT-839.03 proof

Saskatoon, Wainwright & Edmonton

WT-755.01, SASK. WAIN.&EDM-R.PO./NO1  EW;34,11,12,77,7891,92 1923/09/06-1957/09/20
WT-755.02, SASK.WAIN.&EDM-R.PO./NO02  EW,1,2,34,11,12,77,78,91,92 1922/06/21-1957/08/29
WT-755.031, SASK. WAIN. & EDM - RPO./NO03  E,W.22,34,11,12,77,78 91 1921/10/04-1954/03/20
WT-755.032, SASK. WAIN. & EDM. R.PO./No.3 91,92 1954/05/10-1957/05/20
WT-755.04, SASK. WAIN. &EDM-R.PO./NO4  E34,11,12,77,7891,92 1920/06/27-1955/08/03

WT-756.01 proof WT-756.02 proof WT-756.04 proof

WT-756.01 was used to cancel a post card from Edmonton to St. Paul, Min. on June 27, 1919.
WT-756.02 was used as a transit backstamp on a registered cover from Biggar to Binghampton, NY, on
November 17, 1919 and WT-756.04 was used as a transit backstamp on a registered cover from Winnipeg
to Edmonton on December 14, 1920.

Page 2925 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



Grand Trunk Pacific / Canadian National Railways

Rivers & Saskatoon

WT-655,  RIVERS & SASKATOON - R.PO./N°o 4

WT-657.011, RIV. & SASK. R.PO. /No. 1
WT-657.012, RIV. & SASK. R.PO./No. 1
WT-657.02, RIV. &SASK. R.PO./No.2
WT-657.03, RIV.&SASK. R.PO./No.3
WT-659.02, RIV.&SASK. RPO.No.2/.
“WT-659.03, RIV.&SASK. RPO.No.3/.
WT-660.01, RIV.&STOON /R.P.O.No. 1
WT-660.02, RIV.&STOON/R.PO.No.2
WT-660.03, RIV.& STOON/R.PO.No.3
WT-660.04, RIV.&STOON/R.PO.No. 4

E,W,3,4,11,12,29,30
E;34,11,12,29,.30

E;3,4,11,12,29,30
34,11,12,29,30

34,11,12 1956/05/30-1961/06/05
12 1959/09/18

34,11 1961/09/09-1964/06/25
34,11 1962/09/05-1965/08/17
3,4,9,11,12,104 1961/07/29-1966/02/08
34,12,103 1961/08/21-1966/04/15

1920/02/15-1961/06/21
1923/09/19-1959/09/18
411,12 1923/09/19-1959/09/18
1929/03/14-1955/12/04
1929/08/04-1961/07/05

WT-657.011 WT-657.012 proof WT1-657.02

G¥% R\
o g Ho
\-.a_ Mya? Z
b

WT-660.01

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

WT-660.04

Examining a very high resolution scan, enlarged 5X, revealed that
the only cancellation identified as hammer WT-659.03 was actually an
over-inked example of WT-659.02.

Accordingly, hammer WT-659.03 has been DELISTED.

Page 2926



Grand Trunk Pacific / Canadian National Railways
Regina - Melville - Canora

Regina & Melville
WT-620, REGINA & MELVILLE, R.PO./No 1 N,S 1913/02/04-1921/01/10

WT-620, REGINA & MELVILLE, RPO./NO 1, S,JUL 27, 14.

WT-620, REGINA & MELVILLE, RPO./NC 1,N,MY 5, 13.

G.T.PR/C.N.R. Station at Melville, Saskatchewan

Page 2927 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



WT-590.01,
WT-590.02,
WT-592.01,
WT-592.02,
WT-592.03,
WT-593,

Grand Trunk Pacific / Canadian National Railways
Regina & Canora

REGINA & CANORA. R.PO./NOC 1 N,S,61,62 1921/03/17-1931/05/04
REGINA & CANORA. R.PO./No 2 N,S 1921/02/14-1923/07/23
REG. & CAN. R.PO./No. 1 61,62 1952/05/14-1959/10/07
REG. & CAN.R.PO./No. 2 62 1952/10/15-1959/03/13
REG. & CAN. R.PO./No. 3 61,62 1952/11/14-1959/04/03
REG. & CAN.R.PO./. 62 1957/11/15-1959/06/02

The CNR 1928 timetable shows trains 61 and 62 only operating between Regina and Yorkton but not to
Canora, suggesting that the R.P.O. run only operated between Yorkton and Regina, not as far as Canora at
times. The 1955 timetable, shows trains 61 and 62 operating between Regina and Canora on alternate days
except Sunday.

WT1-590.01

1IN FLON, MAX

OFFICE.

oxreAPR 13 1954

o /. Wl

f

: ]
s Cp 8
/ (DATE)
ADDRESSED TO. A%(\/ﬂ LQM‘)

ACCRUED 3 . 3 g

CHARGES TO PAY, $

REASON FOR NON-DELIVERY :

AL N

W/ P

J6s 075 Pl

e
ik,

B
b
4
b
3
P
&
&
e
B

L AVBBO0 LD LA ORI O

WT1-592.03

WIT-592.01

WIT-593

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

WT-590.02 proof

Page 2928



Grand Trunk Pacific / Canadian National Railways

Biggar - Loverna

Biggar & Loverna
WT-4, BIGGAR & LOVERNA - RPO. /NO 1 E,W,68,257,258 1920/02/18-1957/09/28

The CNR 1928 timetable shows trains 285 and 286 operating daily west beyond Loverna to Hemaruka
and the CNR 1931 timetable shows trains 267 and 268 operating west beyond Loverna to Hemaruka on
Fridays and Saturdays, suggesting that the R.P.O. sometimes might have operated as far as Hemaruka.

J
9 / /
/ jﬂﬂ - VO&/&/

/

(Tirndad Colorais

WT-4, BIGGAR & LOVERNA - R.PO. /N2 1, W, MY 27, 31, on a Ben Cash favour cover.

Page 2929 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



Grand Trunk Pacific / Canadian National Railways
Calgary - Mirror - Edmonton

Calgary, Mirror & Edmonton

WT-87, CAL : MIRROR & ED./R.PO. 13,14 1948/03/20-1953/07/27
EDMONTON—CAMROSE—
MIRROR—CALGARY

Read Down Read Up
M338 14 13 |M337
Tues. | Mon. TABL5295 Tues. | Mon.
Thur | Wed. | Miles e Thur.| Wed.
Sat. | Fri. Mountain Time Sat. | Fri.

A.M. (The Macdonald Hotel)| p.m.
.. 8.30| 0.0 Lv EDMONTON,Alta. .Ar| 8.40| ..
.. 8.42| 3.1 N. Edmonton 24| .| 8.28| ..
.. 8.47| 6.4 Bretville Jet. . . .| 8.22 ..
.. |r9.08) 16.3 Bretona . . . . . r8.0l ..
. 9.20]| 23.4 Looma. . . . . . 7.48| ..
. 9.35] 3].] ~ New Sarepta . . .{ 7.33 ..
.. 9.48| 37.7 Hay Lake . . . .| 7.21| ..
.. 10.01| 4.7 Armena ., . . . . 7.08] ..
.. . 52.3 Barlee Jet. . . . .| .. ..

a.m. | 10.20 54.6 Ar}CAMROSE 294, 6.50| A.M.

I1.20| 10.40f 2% wf 296,300 . . . . 10.25

11.40/r10.52| 60.2  Battle . . . . . . 76.25 '0.05

11.45|"10.54] 60.7  Ferlow Jet.. . . .| 6.23| 10.00
12.05| 11.08| 66.2 Duhamel. . . . . 6.10] 9.40

12.25| 11.18/ 69.5 New Norway . . .| 6.04/ 9.25

12.55 11.37| 77.0  Ferintosh . . . .| 5,50 9.00

1.20| 11.48] 82.2 Dorenlee. . . . . 5.39| 8.35
2.00| 12.09/ 90.7 Bashaw . . . . . 24| 8.10
r2.31 fl%.%g 99.1 . Lamberton. . . 0 j‘ggg 14 ;:gg

2.40] 12. r Vi . .

| 1a-gghions fnmnon o {300

. 1.14/107.6 Alix . . . . ... 4.25 .
71.24/112.8 Heatburg . . . .|[f4.10
1.35{117.8 Ardley . . . . .. 3.59]
1.49(122.9 Delburne. . . . . 3.45
2.03/129.4 Lousana . . . . . 3.30!
2.24/139.3 Elnora. . . . . . 3.10
2.36/144.9 Huxley. . . . . . 2.58
2.53(152.0 Trochu . . . . . 2.44
f2.59[155.5 Equity. . . . .. 72.36
3.15/161.7 Three Hills. . . . .24
3.32(168.4 Twining . . . . . .03
3.46|174.7 Swalwell . . . . . .50
3.58(180.9 Grainger. . . . . .36
4.09/186.5 Bircham. . . . . .26
4.23]193.5 Beiseker . . . . . .14
4.35/199.0 Irricana . . . . . .02
4.53|208.0 Kathryn. . . . . 12.46
5.03/213.5 Delacour. . . . . 12.36
r5.14{219.2  Conrich . . . . . 12.27
75.24|1224.8 Hubalta . . . . . 112.19
5.31227.5 Barlow Ject. 236. .| 12.14
5.45(232.1 Ar CALGARY, ALTA.
236. . ... . | 12.00
P.M. NOON

C.N.R. Timetable - 1951

This impressive structure across the Battle River, near Camrose, was completed in 1910 and dismantled
only 15 years later, when the line was rerouted by Canadian National Railwaysto use a nearby tressel on a
line built by the Canadian Northern Railway.

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 2930



New Reports from Jack Brandt

WT-37.01

WT-723.03

WT-4, BIGGAR & LOVERNA - R.P.O. /N9 1, 268, JUN 10, 33, used as a transit backstamp on a
returned registered letter from Dewar Lake, Saskatchewan to Brandon, Manitoba, is the first example of
train 268 for the hammer and listing. Train 268 operated from Biggar to Hemaruka, Alberta via Loverna.
This discovery suggests that the Biggar-L.overna R.P.O. might have operated beyond Loverna to Hemaruka.

BIGGAR, HEMARUKA
257 | 267 |mitesl TABLE 2761|265 | 258
{ba50luto"50| 0.0| 1 Bragar 575 an |62 355 5]
ul0. Ol ggar AN i : . .
11.20] 11.10] 7.0|:  Argo......5.. o|” 2.05
e R R E ALy R ( The GTP/CNR line from Biggar to Loverna? was
1239 1208 28 %‘ﬁg{gxfxvff beed [ it completed in 1913, from Loverna to Hemaruka in 1925
. . owne. . .o . :

1.15|112:29| 36.9| Ava. ... 71150 and from there to Scapa in 1937.)
71.22|712.34| 39°6| Spur.. . 711.27
11.27712.37| 40'9| Adine. 1.1l 711.15
11.42|"12.26| 44.0| Wanisviite. . | . 511,00

-20| 1256/ 48.0| Dodsland. ... .. '30|710.28
72,357 1.04| 51.3| Whitepooi. . .. 1231"10.10
2.50|" 1.11| 54.3| Millerdale. ... | 11.07| "9:50
ER LAWY R o IR

e . u oOleville. . O ") . .
4:00° 2:00| 757 Driver.... 11| 10.20) 845 C.N.R. Public Timetable - 1931

. . . miley........ ot 10
4'55| 2.31| 86.6| DewarTake...| 0.47| 7.5 i
,"5';,2 ) 2 372 ggggzr:tf. eyl .59 Train 257 operated Monday and Wednesday

i H i Teene........ 5 SN /
a0’ 338 2 Ar}l_“e.rc"a, ol 8l 7is Train 258 operated Tuesday and Thursday
i : ;f;’g g L gﬂlghofggf‘A fig p g;éé Sk Train 267 operated Friday only
Cli|reliarel Anwoe 1| 78l Train 268 operated Saturday only
..... .00{127.1| New Brigden... )] ER
..... 7 6.35|135.2 Sedalia........|r 6.30[......
44444 f 7.45|141.6] Naco.........|r 6.10|......I
.... .00{149.4| Littlegem......| 5.50]......
..... %8.45/155.0/|Ar Hemaruka, Wk 5.30|......

P.M. ta. AM.

WT-91.116, C. & V. R.P.O./+B.C+, 2, SP 21, 25, is
a new late date for the hammer.

WT-91.124, C. & V. R.P.O./ NXB.C. X, 14, FE 3, 16, is the first report of
train 14 for the hammer.

Page 2931 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



WT-91.138, C. & V. R.PO./ 7~ B.C. N\, 3, MY 15, 65, is a new late date for
the hammer.

New Reports from Jack Brandt

the first report of train 5 for the hammer.

WT-724.042, SASK. HARD. & ED. R.P.O./NO 4,41, 111,59, is
the first report of train 41 for the hammer.

WT-91.158, C. & V. R.P.O./ % B.C.% , 5, MY 6, 56, is a new late date and

Manitoba, WT-880.01, WINNIPEG & GRETNA - M.C /1
late date for the hammer.

Found as a transit backstamp on a registered cover from England to Rosenfeld,
, S, JY 2,02, is anew

Used as a transit backstamp on a registered cover from Two Creeks, Manitoba to Hamilton, Ontario, is a

9.11 A Lo

s
e D S 5 L ’@o o
SEN . PR ': e ,‘—"‘UG‘\ o)
Rt \{(\1 '//J
ly
WT-896.031 - W T
WT-36 g

new late date for WT-896.031, WP'G. & M. JAW - R.PO./NO0 3,2, MR 31, 36.

WT-896.041, WP'G. & M. JAW - RPO /N0 4 3, DE 14,18 ,usedas a
transit postmark on the back of a registered letter from Toronto to Indian Head,
Saskatchewan, is a new late date and first report of train 3 for the hammer.

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 2932



New Reports from Wayne Schnarr

ON-159.01, GUELPH & OWEN SOUND /R.P.O. ,
k“ 184, JUL 4, 32, is a new early date for the hammer.

ON-300.01, NIAG’A - FALLS & LONDON - RY-P.O. ,
W, SP 16, 07, is a new late date for the hammer.

WT-599.012, REGINA & COLONSAY - R.P.O./-NO1 . 411,
NO 16, 56 , is a new late date for both the hammer and the run.

WT-604.03, REG. & GRON. R.P.O./No. 3,
328, JUN 1, 55, is a new late date for the
hammer.

WT-623.01, REGINA & NO. BATT. R.PO./NQ 1 6,SP 14,49 ,is
a new late date for the hammer.

WT-625.03, REG. & N. BAT. R.P.O./No. 3,
6, 4 Xl, 57, is a new late date for the hammer.

WT-639.011, REGINA & PRINCE ALBERT - R.PO./NO 1 S, MY 31, 10, is
a new late date for the hammer.

WT-639.021, REGINA & PRINCE ALBERT R.P.O./NO 2 S, JAN 3,05, isa
new early date for the hammer.

WT-639.021, REGINA & PRINCE ALBERT R.PO./NC 2,
S, DE 5, 11, is a new late date for the hammer.

WT-639.032, REGINA & PRINCE ALBERT R.P.O./NO3,S, MY 17,11 ,isa
new early date for the hammer.

Page 2933 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



New Reports from Wayne Schnarr

WT-689.03, SASK & CAL - R.P.O./NO 3,9, JAN 1, 24, is the first report of
train 9 for both the hammer and the listing.

WT-773.021, SOURIS & REGINA R.P.O./NC 2,
W, AP 4, 18, is a new late date for the hammer.

WT-724.03, SASK. HARD. & ED. R.P.O./No. 3, 41, 23 1V, 60,
is a new late date and first report of train 41 for the hammer.

WT-849.03, WEY. & LETH - R.PO./NO 3 | E, FE 26, 17,
is a new late date for the hammer.

WT-994.011, YORK. & SASK. R.PO./NO 1. E, OC 9, 19, is a new late date

for the hammer.

. S
3 ™ 7“.%
£ %
¢ = g ;‘
P pate 7 { e |
i {80
g. { 2) x{\ _‘ =5 J
1 “d
5 N
g 4
N

Used as a transit backstamp on a registered cover from Wyoming, Ontario to Toronto, E-35.01,
LONDON DISTRICT / EMERGENCY N© 1, 26, XI 16, blank , is a second and the earliest date for this
hammer with train 26, which operated from London to Toronto, via Stratford.

ON-410, TRAIN NO / OTT. & PEMB. R.P.O., 559, JUL 2, 13,
is the first report of train 559 both for the listing and the run.
Reported by Ross Gray

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



BNAPEX 2023 HALIFAX by Sean Weatherup

This year’s annual BNAPEX convention held in Halifax, Nova Scotia was a resounding success on all sides
despite the forces conspiring against the event. As many of you know the event was originally scheduled for
2020 and of course covid put an end to that. After two years of restrictions, as more local events from weddings
to trade shows vied for space, it became difficult to find a venue to suit the needs of BNAPEX. The organizers
finally secured the venue back in January of 2023 and the push was on the get the event under way. I was on
the organizing committee and chaired exhibits and awards. As soon as the prospectus came out [ had about a
dozen exhibits entered back in March and it steadily progressed to 47 exhibits encompassing 142 frames. Then
Mother Nature decided to take a kick at us. In late spring the massive wildfire which ripped through the sub-
urbs of Halifax forced two committee members and their family’s to evacuate. Show chair Gary Steele was put
on standby, and the fire was within five miles of my home. Fortunately none of the members were among
the 150 homes destroyed. Two months later a freak storm dropped 200mls of rain on the province resulting in
extensive flooding. Crews are stil/ busy rebuilding washed out bridges, culverts and roadways.

When the day finally arrived to commence the show Hurricane Lee made its presence known. Heavy rains
preceeding Lee slowed the setup on Thursday but everything was set up to go by 10pm and the judging was
well underway. A fortunate lull on Friday allowed the Lobster Supper to go off without a hitch. A terrific time
was had by all who attended. There were mounds of mussels for appetizers, then a nice salad bar accompanied
by two lobsters for everyone. As it happened this was the same venue BNAPEX used 52 years ago during the
1971 convention. There were even half a dozen in attendance who were at that show and lobster dinner. Lee
showed his teeth Saturday and everyone pretty much remained on site (so the dealers were happy!).

We held an RPO study group meeting Saturday but only had four people in attendance. Geoff Meyer,
presented maps and research on early mail routes between Quebec and the Saguenay area, of which his ances-
tors were a part. He is currently looking at RPO routes in the area. Sean Weatherup showed the Halifax Digby
Yarmouth hammer he acquired last year, and a large ink pad used by the clerks, a 6 inch circular rubber
mat encasing a large absorbant pad in which liquid ink was infused, and everyone played with it a bit. Sean
also showed a mail clerks practice case which they used to hone their sorting skills. As you know, for a clerk to
work for the railway post office, they had to have a very high score on what was known as the “case examina-
tions” and in the early days were required to accurately sort 1,000 pieces of mail in an hour. This number was
reduced to 500 in the 1960°s. Also in attendance was George Lafontaine who joined our group last winter and
Peter MacDonald who dropped by to see what we were about.

George Lafontaine presented his exhibit “The Railway System of Prince Edward Island” which was
awarded a Vermeil Medal. The exhibit showcased two cancels known only by one strike, 2 ERD’s and 4 LRD’s,
as well as 2 different clerk cancels that were each 1 of only 2 known, plus a discovery strike.

Robert Lighthouse showed an exhibit which was mainly on the map stamp but a large portion of the
exhibit was dedicated to RPO strikes on the map stamp. Robert, a first time ever exhibitor, received a silver-
bronze.

If you go to the BNAPS website and click on the 2023 show, select “exhibits” from the box on the left then
click on the tab view exhibits. There you will find synopsis and title pages for these two exhibits.

The event was capped off Sunday with an outstanding buffet style Awards Banquet. At the banquet George
Lafontaine was awarded the William G. Robinson Award. Congratulations George!

We were very sad to hear that Rick Parama passed away on January 31, 2023, aged 74. He was
a very long time member of the study group, and contributed significantly to our knowledge of

western R.P.O. services. Our sincere condolences are extended to his family and friends.

Newsletter Editor, Catalogue Editor Ross Gray, 282 Burnham Street, Peterborough, ON, K9H 1T3
Phone: (705) 748-0247 e-mail: oshrr@sympatico.ca
Secretary-Treasurer, Newsletter Mailer Sean Weatherup, 29 Hallmark Avenue,
Lower Sackville, Nova Scotia, B4C 3P7
Phone: (902) 865-1361 e-mail: sweatherup@eastlink.ca

Page 2935 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)




